

SJC-13329

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

COMMONWEALTH,
Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL VAN RADER,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE INSTITUTE
AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL AND THE NEW ENGLAND
INNOCENCE PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF THE
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Katharine Naples-Mitchell, BBO 704239
Audrey Murillo, BBO 666849
Criminal Justice Institute at
Harvard Law School
1585 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138
(617) 496-8143
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu
amurillo@law.harvard.edu

Radha Natarajan, BBO 658052
New England Innocence Project
1035 Cambridge Street, Suite 28A
Cambridge, MA 02141
617-945-0762
rnatarajan@newenglandinnocence.org

On the brief: Amanda Madigan

December 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	13
PREPARATION OF AMICUS BRIEF	13
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	13
INTRODUCTION	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The officers lacked reasonable suspicion that Van Rader had committed a crime or was armed and dangerous.	17
A. Officer suspicions rest on cognitive biases, and officer intuitions in street stops prove wrong most of the time.	17
B. These officers’ observations, even taken cumulatively, do not establish reasonable suspicion.	19
C. The officers relied on their unconstitutional search of J.H. to search Van Rader, violating the requirement of individualized suspicion.	26
II. Applying only the <i>Lora</i> standard, Van Rader should prevail on his selective enforcement claim.	28
A. <i>Lora</i> held that statistical evidence can establish a defendant’s initial burden, allowing an inference that a broader class could have been stopped and that the failure to stop was consistent or deliberate.	28
B. The defendant presented compelling evidence of the officers’ pattern of discriminatory stops, which the Commonwealth failed to rebut.	30
III. Elements of the <i>Long</i> framework unequivocally apply to other selective enforcement claims.	32
A. The Constitution proscribes any police action improperly motivated, in whole or in part, by race.	32
B. Given the ubiquity of racially disparate pedestrian stops across jurisdictions, the exploitable nature of reasonable suspicion factors, and social science showing that police require less suspicion to stop people of	

color, pedestrian stops call for the same reduced prima facie burden as traffic stops.	33
C. Because the first two requirements of the defendant’s tripartite burden “would be difficult or impossible to prove with circumstantial evidence” in pedestrian stops just like traffic stops, this Court should import <i>Long</i> ’s adjusted standard.	40
D. A totality test enables judges to consider the context of the stop and account for heightened public safety concerns that reduce the likelihood that an officer acted from an improper racial motivation.	42
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	32
<i>Chavez v. Illinois State Police</i> , 251 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2001)	28, 29
<i>Commonwealth v. Alvarado</i> , 423 Mass. 266 (1996)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Barros</i> , 435 Mass. 171 (2001)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Bottari</i> , 395 Mass. 777 (1985)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Bruno-O’Leary</i> , 94 Mass. App. Ct. 44 (2018)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheek</i> , 413 Mass. 492 (1992)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 87 Mass. App. Ct. 398 (2015)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Depeiza</i> , 449 Mass. 367 (2007)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Depina</i> , 456 Mass. 238 (2009)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020)	21, 22, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , 376 Mass. 885 (1978)	29, 31

<i>Commonwealth v. Goewey</i> , 452 Mass. 399 (2008)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Gomes</i> , 453 Mass. 506 (2009)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Grandison</i> , 433 Mass. 135 (2001)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Karen K.</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 216, <i>review granted</i> , 488 Mass. 1103 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Kearse</i> , 97 Mass. App. Ct. 297 (2020)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Lafaso</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 179 (2000)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 421 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Meneus</i> , 476 Mass. 231 (2017)	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Narcisse</i> , 457 Mass. 1 (2010)	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Ng</i> , 420 Mass. 236 (1995)	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramirez</i> , 92 Mass. App. Ct. 742 (2018)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Resende</i> , 474 Mass. 455 (2016)	26

<i>Commonwealth v. Sertyl</i> , 101 Mass. App. Ct. 836 (2022)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva</i> , 366 Mass. 402 (1974)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Sweeting-Bailey</i> , 488 Mass. 741 (2021)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Torres</i> , 424 Mass. 153 (1997)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	18, 35
<i>Marshall v. Columbia Lea Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 345 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021)	40, 45
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	25
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2020).....	25, 37
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 9 F.4th 129 (2d Cir. 2021)	38
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016).....	36
<i>Washington v. Lambert</i> , 98 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1996)	38

<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979).....	27
--	----

STATUTES

G.L. c. 90, § 63(h).....	44
--------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S.1549 “An Act Relative to Traffic and Pedestrian Stop Data”	41
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 1, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....	32
--	----

Art. 10, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....	32
---	----

Art. 14, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....	31
---	----

Amend XIV, United States Constitution	32
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACLU-DC & ACLU Analytics, Racial Disparities in Stops By the D.C. Metropolitan Police Department: Review of Five Months of Data (2020), https://www.acludc.org/sites/default/files/2020_06_15_aclu_stops_report_final.pdf	18, 35, 36
---	------------

ACLU of Mass., Black, Brown and Targeted (2014), https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/wpcontent/uploads/2015/06/reports-black-brown-and-targeted.pdf	18, 34
--	--------

ACLU of Mass., Facts Over Fear (2019), https://www.aclum.org/sites/default/files/20180319_dtp-final.pdf	37
--	----

ACLU of Il., Stop and Frisk In Chicago (2015), https://www.aclu-il.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ACLU_StopandFrisk_6.pdf	35
--	----

Anderson, *Boston police release new data on FIO stops*, Bos. Globe (Jan. 8, 2016), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/01/08/boston-police-release-new-data-fio-stops/6iPbS7E0QEYjLJIut5KnxL/story.html>.....33

Arthur, *New Data Shows Police Use More Force Against Black Citizens Even Though Whites Resist More*, Slate (May 30, 2019), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/05/chicago-police-department-consent-decree-black-lives-matter-resistance.html>.....39

Ayres & Borowsky, *A Study of Racially Disparate Outcomes in the Los Angeles Police Department* (2008), <https://www.aclusocal.org/sites/default/files/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/11837125-LAPD-Racial-Profiling-Report-ACLU.pdf>35, 36

Bergal, *Racial Justice, Pedestrian Safety Fuel Jaywalking Debate*, Pew Trusts (July 14, 2022), <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/blogs/stateline/2022/07/14/racial-justice-pedestrian-safety-fuel-jaywalking-debate>37

Cacho & Melamed, *How Police Abuse the Charge of Resisting Arrest*, Bos. Rev. (June 29, 2020), <https://www.bostonreview.net/articles/lisa-cacho-jodi-melamed-resisting-arrest>.....38

Citizens for Juvenile Justice, *We are the Prey: Racial Profiling and Policing of Youth in New Bedford* (2021), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/58ea378e414fb5fae5ba06c7/t/6075ac25a9d458246f44edef/1618324547486/We+Are+The+Prey+FINAL.pdf>34

City of Bos., *Boston Bicycle Counts 2017*, <https://www.boston.gov/departments/boston-bikes/2017-boston-bicycle-counts#most-cyclists-counted>23

Conroy, “*Show Me Your Papers*”: *Race and Street Encounters*, 19 Nat’l Black L.J. 149 (2005)38

Correll et al., *Across the thin blue line: police officers and racial bias in the decision to shoot*, 92 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1006 (2007)39

Correll et al., *Event-Related Potentials and the Decision to Shoot: The Role of Threat Perception and Cognitive Control*, 42 J. Exp’l Psychol. 120 (2006)28

Correll et al., <i>The police officer’s dilemma: using ethnicity to disambiguate potentially threatening individuals</i> , 83 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 1314 (2002)	39
Del Toro et al., <i>The Criminogenic and Psychological Effects of Police Stops on Adolescent Black and Latino Boys</i> , 116 PNAS 8261 (2019)	36
Eberhardt et al., <i>Seeing Black: Race, Crime, and Visual Processing</i> , 87 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 876 (2004)	28
Ehrenfreund, <i>The risks of walking while black in Ferguson</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 4, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/03/04/95-percent-of-people-arrested-for-jaywalking-in-ferguson-were-black	36
Fagan, <i>No Runs, Few Hits, and Many Errors: Street Stops, Bias, and Proactive Policing</i> , 68 UCLA L. Rev. 1584 (2022)	18
Fagan et al., <i>Final Report: An Analysis of Race and Ethnicity Patterns in Boston Police Department Field Interrogation, Observation, Frisk, and/or Search Reports (2015)</i> , https://s3.amazonaws.com/s3.documentcloud.org/documents/2158964/full-boston-police-analysis-on-race-and-ethnicity.pdf	34
Fagan et al., <i>Stops and Stares: Street Stops, Surveillance, and Race in the New Policing</i> , 43 Fordham. Urb. L.J. 539 (2016).....	34
Fagan & Geller, <i>Profiling and Consent: Stops, Searches, and Seizures After Soto</i> , 27 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 16 (2020)	45
Farrell, <i>Use of force during stop and frisks: Examining the role of suspect demeanor and race</i> , 82 J. Crim. Just. 102001 (2022).....	45
Feuer, <i>Black New Yorkers Are Twice as Likely to Be Stopped by the Police, Data Shows</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 23, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/23/nyregion/nypd-arrests-race.html	35
Futterman, Hunt & Kalven, <i>Youth/Police Encounters on Chicago’s South Side: Acknowledging the Realities</i> , 125 U. Chi. Legal Forum 125 (2016).....	38
Gardiner & Neilson, <i>‘Are the police capable of changing?’: Data on racial profiling in California shows the problem is only getting worse</i> , San Fran.	

Chronicle (July 14, 2022), https://www.sfchronicle.com/projects/2022/california-racial-profiling-police-stops	35
Gaston & Brunson, <i>Reasonable Suspicion in the Eye of the Beholder: Routine Policing in Racially Different Disadvantaged Neighborhoods</i> , 56 Urb. Aff. Rev. 188 (2020)	37
Geller, <i>Youth–Police Contact: Burdens and Inequities in an Adverse Childhood Experience, 2014–2017</i> , 111 Am. J. Pub. Health 1300 (2021)	36
Gelman, Fagan & Kiss, <i>An Analysis of the New York City Police Department’s “Stop-and-Frisk” Policy in the Context of Claims of Racial Bias</i> , 102 J. Am. Stat. Ass’n 813 (2007).....	18
Godsil & Song Richardson, <i>Racial Anxiety</i> , 102 Iowa L. Rev. 2235 (2017)	39
Goel et al., <i>Precinct or Prejudice? Understanding Racial Disparities in New York City’s Stop-And-Frisk Policy</i> , 10 Annals of Applied Stat. 365 (2016)	18
Harris, <i>Factors for Reasonable Suspicion: When Black and Poor Means Stopped and Frisked</i> , 69 Ind. L.J. 659 (1994)	19
Holmes, <i>Resisting Arrest and Racism: The Crime of Disrespect</i> , 85 UMKC L. Rev. 625 (2016).....	38
Keene, <i>Raising Arguments About the Potential Influence of Implicit Racial Bias in Police Stops</i> , Crim. Just., Summer 2017, Vol. 32, No. 2, at 35.....	43
Legewie & Fagan, <i>Aggressive Policing and the Educational Performance of Minority Youth</i> , 84 Am. Sociological Rev. 220 (2019).....	36
Lofstrom et al., Public Pol’y Inst. of Cal., <i>Racial Disparities in Law Enforcement Stops</i> (2021), https://www.ppic.org/publication/racial-disparities-in-law-enforcement-stops	35
Miller, <i>FIOed: some in Boston face weekly police stops</i> , Bay State Banner (July 29, 2020), https://www.baystatebanner.com/2020/07/29/fioed-some-in-boston-face-weekly-police-stops	34

Minn. Dep’t of Human Rights, Investigation into the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department (2022), https://mn.gov/mdhr/assets/Investigation%20into%20the%20City%20of%20Minneapolis%20and%20the%20Minneapolis%20Police%20Department_tcm1061-526417.pdf35, 38

Najdowski et al., *Stereotype threat and racial differences in citizens’ experiences of police encounters*, 39 L. & Hum. Behavior 463 (2015)45

NYCLU, Stop-and-Frisk in the de Blasio Era (2019), https://www.nyclu.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/20190314_nyclu_stop_frisk_singles.pdf36

Plaintiffs’ Tenth Report To Court On Stop And Frisk Practices: Fourteenth Amendment Issues, *Bailey v. City of Philadelphia*, No. 10-5952 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2020), Dkt. 104, https://www.aclupa.org/sites/default/files/field_documents/104_plaintiffs_tenth_report_on_4th_amendment_issues.pdf18, 35, 36

Press Release, Boston Police Department Releases Latest Field Interrogation Observation Data, Boston Police Dep’t (Mar. 13, 2020), <https://bpdnews.com/news/2020/3/13/boston-police-department-releases-latest-field-interrogation-observation-data?rq=fio>34

Press Release, Boston Police Department Releases Latest Field Interrogation Observation Data, Boston Police Dep’t (May 8, 2020), <https://bpdnews.com/news/2020/5/8/boston-police-department-releases-latest-field-interrogation-observation-data>34

Press Release, Boston Police Department Releases Latest Field Interrogation Observation Data, Boston Police Dep’t (Apr. 16, 2021), <https://bpdnews.com/news/2021/4/13/boston-police-department-releases-latest-field-interrogation-observation-data>34

Quattlebaum, *Let’s Get Real: Behavioral Racism, Implicit Bias, and the Reasonable Police Officer*, 14 Stan. J. C.R. & C.L. 1 (2018)39

Ransom, *Blacks remain focus of Boston police investigations, searches*, Bos. Globe (Aug. 28, 2017), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2017/08/28/blacks-remain-focus-boston-police-investigations-searches/PDbFr2QZexCEi3zJTO9mOJ/story.html>33

Sanders, Rabinowitz & Conarck, *Walking While Black: Jacksonville’s enforcement of pedestrian violations raises concerns that it’s another example of racial profiling.*, ProPublica & Fla. Times-Union (Nov. 16, 2017), <https://features.propublica.org/walking-while-black/jacksonville-pedestrian-violations-racial-profiling>37

Segal & Rose, *Race, Technology, and Policing*, Bos. Bar Ass’n, Vol. 59, No. 3, July 8, 2015, <https://bostonbar.org/journal/race-technology-and-policing>41

Sim, Correll & Sadler, *Understanding police and expert performance: when training attenuates (vs. exacerbates) stereotypic bias in the decision to shoot*, 39 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 291 (2013)39

Song Richardson, *Cognitive Bias, Police Character, and the Fourth Amendment*, 44 Ariz. St. L. Rev. 267 (2012).....39

Song Richardson, *Police Efficiency and the Fourth Amendment*, 87 Ind. L.J. 1143 (2012)39

Spencer et al., *Implicit Bias and Policing*, 10 Soc. & Personality Psych. Compass 50 (2016)40

Taslitz, *Police Are People Too: Cognitive Obstacles to, and Opportunities for, Police Getting the Individualized Suspicion Judgement Right*, 8 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 7 (2010).....18

Thompson, *Stopping the Usual Suspects: Race and the Fourth Amendment*, 74 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 956 (1999)18, 43

Voigt et al., *Language from police body camera footage shows racial disparities in officer respect*, 115 PNAS 6521 (2017).....39
